SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

. D0202CR 2017000398

DA#: 2017-00352-1

STATE OF NEW MEXICQ, CHRISTINA P ARGYRES
Plaintiff,
VS,

DARYL IRVIN ALBERT,
Defendant.

CRIMES CHARGED

OPEN COUNT OF MURDER {(WILLFUL AND DELIBERATE) {0001}; TAMPERING WITH
EVIDENCE {CAPITAL CRIME OR FIRST OR SECOND DEGREE FELONY) {4230)

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:
ﬁ COUNT 1: OPEN COUNT OF MURDER (WILLFUL AND DELIBERATE) (0001)

That on or about January 17, 2017, in Bemalillo County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did kill Christopher Martinez, with the deliberate intention to take away the life of
Christopher Martinez or any other human being, contrary ta Section 30-02-01(A X1}, NMSA
1978. AND FURTHERMORE, the defendant is hereby notified that upon trial of this cause the
finder of fact may be instructed to consider murder in the second degree, contrary to §30-2-1(B),
NMSA 1978, or manslaughter, contrary to §30-2-3, NMSA 1978

/@ COUNT 2: TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE (CAPITAL CRIME OR FIRST OR
SECOND DEGREE FELONY) (4230) N

That on or about January 17, 2017, in Bernalillo County, New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did place and/or hide a knife with the intent to prevent the apprehension, prosecution
or conviction of himself and the highest crime was a capital crime, contrary to Section 30-22-5,
NMSA 1978,
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The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based are as follows:

J. o ARD,

I hereby certify that the foregoing Indictmentis a M‘D Bill.

APPROVED:

) T for
David L. Waymire Date
Deputy District Attorney
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